MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

Licensed hotels, class A restaurants, class A taverns and restaurant malt liquor licensees who have been issued such special amusement permit may charge admission in designated areas approved by the commission.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 75

AN ACT Eliminating the Need for a License to Sell Prophylactic Rubber Goods.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §§ 1131-1143 are repealed.

Sec. 2. Transitional provision. All balances in the prophylactic licensing account are hereby transferred to the General Fund.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 76

AN ACT to Remove the Restriction Concerning the Tenure of Hairdressing Members of the Board of Cosmetology.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

32 MRSA § 1601, 3rd ¶, as amended by PL 1973, c. 137, is further amended to read:

The present hairdressing members of the board shall serve until the expiration of their present term of office and shall be eligible for reappointment; however, no person shall be eligible to serve more than 3 consecutive 3-year terms or to serve more than 9 years consecutively.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 77

AN ACT Requiring Security Deposits for Insurance Companies
Transacting Business in Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

24-A MRSA § 412, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 585, § 12, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 412. Deposits

1. No insurance company other than a domestic real estate title insurance company or a domestic mutual fire insurance company which is transacting

only the business of fire, marine or glass on the assessment plan shall do so in this State unless it makes and maintains a deposit with the Superintendent of Insurance as security for all its policyholders' securities which are deemed eligible for deposit under section 1253. Such deposit shall be maintained in a minimum actual market value which, exclusive of interest, shall never be less than \$100,000. Such deposit shall be retained by the superintendent and disposed of as directed by section 1263.

- 2. Any admitted foreign insurance company may file with the superintendent a certificate of the insurance supervisory official of such other jurisdiction that he holds in trust and on deposit for benefit of all the policyholders of the company a deposit of not less than \$100,000 in such securities as are required or permitted to be deposited with him by the laws of that jurisdiction. These securities are to be of a character consistent with investment authority in such jurisdiction. Such certificate shall contain a statement by said supervisory official that he is satisfied that the actual market value of these securities is of minimum value of \$100,000. No deposit shall be required to be maintained in this State while such a deposit, if so certified, is retained by said supervisory official.
- 3. The superintendent shall receive and hold in trust deposits made under this section by any domestic insurance company in compliance with the laws of this or any other state, to enable it to do business in this or any other state, and in like manner shall hold deposits made by a foreign company under the laws of this State. The company making such deposit shall be entitled to any investment income thereon and with the superintendent's consent, if not inconsistent with the laws under which such deposit was made, may exchange in whole or in part such securities comprising the deposit for other approved securities of equal value.
- 4. The superintendent shall not authorize an alien insurer to transact insurance in this State unless it makes in this State through the superintendent and thereafter continuously maintains a deposit, representing funds in excess of all the insurer's liabilities under insurance contracts in force in the United States of America, of a fair market value in amount not less than the minimum paid-in capital stock required under this Title of a foreign stock insurer authorized to transact like kinds of insurance in this State. The deposit shall be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the insurer's policyholders and creditors in the United States of America.
 - A. In lieu of such a deposit made or maintained in this State, the superintendent shall accept the certificate in proper form of the insurance supervisory official having general supervision of insurers in any other state to the effect that a deposit of like quality and amount, or part thereof, by such insurer is being maintained for like purposes in public custody or control pursuant to the laws of such state.
- 5. All such deposits in this State are subject to the provisions of chapter 15 (Administration of Deposits).